incl derivatives

 3,551  5,697  1,694  4,004  -

Total liabilities  4,017  6,163  2,160  4,004  -

# Includes derivative of a principal value of $30.3 million.
^ Includes derivative of a principal value of $4.1 million.

83

abacus property group

22. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(iii) Currency Risk

There is no significant currency risk related to investments in $NZD and $SGD. The following table shows the currency
risk associated to the Group’s investment in options denominated in £GBP.

CONSOLIDATED

   AUD   GBP

2010 2009 2010 2009
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Assets
Other financial assets  15,391  18,250  8,721  8,891
Investment in securities  10,491  13,995  5,944  6,818
Total assets  25,882  32,245  14,665  15,709

The following sensitivity is based on the foreign risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet date.

At 30 June 2010, had the Australian Dollar moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant,
post tax profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

JUDGEMENTS OF REASONABLY
POSSIBLE MOVEMENTS:

 POST TAX PROFIT
HIGHER/(LOWER)

EQUITY HIGHER/(LOWER)

CONSOLIDATED
2010 2009 2010 2009
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

AUD/GBP + 10%  (2,353)  (2,931)  -  -
AUD/GBP - 10%  2,876  3,583  -  -

notes to the financial statements
30 June 2010

8484

22. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(iv) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk and the effective weighted average interest rates for each class of financial
asset and financial liability are:

CONSOLIDATED FLOATING
INTEREST RATE

FIXED
INTEREST

MATURING IN
1 YEAR OR LESS

FIXED
INTEREST

MATURING IN
1 TO 5 YEARS

FIXED
INTEREST

MATURING IN
OVER 5 YEARS

NON INTEREST
BEARING

TOTAL

30 JUNE 2010 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  21,792  -  -  -  -  21,792

[…]

MATURING IN
OVER 5 YEARS

NON INTEREST
BEARING

TOTAL

30 JUNE 2009 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  275  -  -  -  -  275
Receivables  -  -  -  -  6,889  6,889
Secured and related party loans  27,643  -  10,851  -  3,840  42,334
Total financial assets  27,918  -  10,851  -  10,729  49,498
weighted average interest rate 3.21%   15.00%

Financial liabilities
Interest bearing liabilities - bank  673  476  2,089  -  -  3,238
Derivatives  -  -  -  -  313  313
Payables  -  -  -  -  3,466  3,466

Total financial liabilities  673  476  2,089  -  3,779  7,017
Weighted average interest rate* 4.99% 8.15% 8.15%

* Rate calculated at 30 June.

notes to the financial statements
30 June 2010

22. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(iv) Interest rate risk (continued)

Summarised interest rate sensitivity analysis

The table below illustrates the potential impact a change in interest rate by +/- 1% would have had on the Group’s profit
and equity on a pre-tax basis:

   AUD

CARRYING
AMOUNT

   -1%   +1%

CONSOLIDATED FLOATING PROFIT EQUITY PROFIT EQUITY

30 JUNE 2010 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets  21,792 (218)  - 218  -
Financial liabilities  203,227 (12,972)  - 10,385  -

   AUD

CARRYING
AMOUNT

   -1%   +1%

PARENT FLOATING PROFIT EQUITY PROFIT EQUITY

30 JUNE 2010 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets  18,328 (183)  -  183  -
Financial liabilities  1,122 (111)  -  87  -

   AUD

CARRYING
AMOUNT

   -1%   +1%

CONSOLIDATED FLOATING PROFIT EQUITY PROFIT EQUITY

30 JUNE 2009 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets  9,124 (91)  -  91  -
Financial liabilities  147,465 (10,011)  - (8,510)  -

   AUD

CARRYING
AMOUNT

   -1%   +1%

PARENT FLOATING PROFIT EQUITY PROFIT EQUITY

30 JUNE 2009 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets  27,918 (279)  -  279  -
Financial liabilities  986 (101)  - 86  -

The analysis for the interest rate sensitivity of financial liabilities includes derivatives.

86

87

abacus property group

22. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(v) Price Risk

The Group is exposed to equity securities risk. Equity securities price risk arises from investments in listed and unlisted
securities. The key risk variable is the quoted price of the securities, which is influenced by a range of factors, most of
which are outside the control of the Group. As a result, the Group does not use financial instruments to manage the price
risk exposure on property securities but instead regularly monitors levels of exposure and conducts sensitivity analysis for